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Funktion

 
Die Warnleuchtsäule leuchtet permanent  
während des Betriebs.  
Das Gerät besteht aus einer Signalsäule von 
WERMA Signaltechnik GmbH + Co., die in ein 
Fld 335 Gehäuse eingebaut und zum 
Gebrauch in Gefahrenzonen (explosionsge-
schützte Kapselung)bestimmt ist. Im Gehäu-
se dürfen nur Dauerlichtelemente des Typs 
Nr. 840.X00.00 sowie LED Dauerlichtelemente 
des Typs Nr. 843.X00.55 verwendet werden. 
 

Sicherheitshinweise

 
• Falls die Installations- und Sicherheitshinwei-

se nicht beachtet werden, ist der Explosi-
onsschutz nicht gewährleistet. Das Gerät 
kann dadurch für den Bediener lebensge-
fährlich werden und eine explosive Umge-
bung entzünden.  

• Wenn durch einen Ausfall oder Fehler des 
Signalgeräts eine Gefährdung von Men-
schen oder Beschädigung von Betriebsein-
richtungen möglich ist, muß dies durch zu-
sätzliche Sicherheitsmaßnahmen oder re-
gelmäßige Kontrolle verhindert werden. 

• Das Gehäuse darf nicht beschädigt sein. 
• Reparatur und Wartung dürfen nur von 

qualifizierten Elektrofachkräften durchge-
führt werden, welche eingewiesen und au-
torisiert sind, Arbeiten in explosiver Umge-
bung auszuführen.  

• Die Montageanweisungen sowie die ein-
schlägigen Vorschriften der EN 60079-0, 
EN 61241-0 und der EN 61241-0, EN 61241-1 
für Anschluss, Schutzleiter und Potential-
ausgleich müssen beachtet werden. Die 
interne Erd-Klemme muß mit dem Schutzlei-
ter, die externe Klemme mit dem Potential-
ausgleich verbunden werden, siehe Bild 1.  

• Vor dem Öffnen des Gehäuses müssen 
folgende Wartezeiten eingehalten werden 
(vgl. Tab. 1): 

 (T6) 5 Min. Wartezeit 
(T1 - T5) keine Wartezeit 

• Vor dem Betrieb stellen Sie sicher, daß 
Abdeck- Sicherheits- und Befestigungs-
schrauben sowie Stopfbuchsen und Kabel-
verschraubungen mit geeignetem Werk-
zeug richtig eingeschraubt und angezogen 
sind. 

• Ebenso ist vor dem Betrieb sicherzustellen, 
daß der Gehäuseboden mit geeignetem 
Werkzeug fest eingeschraubt ist.  

• Schutz und Wartung der Stopfbuchsen und 
Gewinde: Jedes Gewinde muss gefettet 
und mindestens 5 Gewindegänge (nur NPT 
Gewinde) eingeschraubt werden.  

• Der Anschluss erfolgt entsprechend Bild 3. 
• Vor dem Öffnen muß das Gerät abge-

schaltet und die zusätzlichen Sicherheits-
vorkehrungen getroffen werden, um ein 
versehentliches Einschalten zu verhindern.  

•Es dürfen keine Bohrungen oder sonstige 
Eingriffe am explosionsgeschützten Gehäu-
se vorgenommen werden.  

•Montagehinweise für Kabel und Kabelein-
führungen sind der beiliegenden Monta-
geanleitung für die Kabelverschraubung 
A2F zu entnehmen.  

•Falls die Kabelverschraubung für den 
Durchmesser des verwendeten Kabels un-
geeignet ist, ist eine andere, für den  
Kabeldurchmesser geeignete Kabelver-
schraubung zu verwenden.  

 

            Technische Daten
mit Glühlampe            mit LED  

Typ 740 210 00             740 210 55
740 231 00             740 231 55 

Außenge-
häuse 

Fld 335, Zylinder aus einer 
Borosilikat-Glasröhre mit 
Metallendstücken  

Anwendung: 
Für Gas 

(EEx-Zone 
1 und 2) 

Für Staub 
(EEx-Zone 
21 und 22) 

 
CE 0081  II 2G 
Ex d II C T6 
 
CE 0081  II 2D 
Ex td A21 T=80°C 

Konformitäts-
Zertifikat 

L.C.I.E 97 ATEX 6012 

Schutzart IP 66/67 
Schutzklasse I 
Getestet 
gemäß 

EN 60079-0 
EN 60079-1 
EN 61241-0 
EN 61241-1 

Max.  
Spannung 

AC 240V 
DC 24V 

Max. Leis-
tung 

3 x 7W 

Anschluss Anschlussklemme, M3, 
≤ 2,5mm2 ,  ≤ 0,5Nm, 
AWG 14 bis AWG 18. 

Temperatur-
bereich: 

-30 ... +40°C 

Betriebs- 
temperatur: 

max. 80°C (Gehäuseober-
fläche) 

Lagertempe-
ratur 

-30 ... +80°C 
 

Nutzungsfak-
tor 

Einschaltdauer 100 % 

Montage: vertikal oder horizontal 
 
Tab. 1 
Tempe-
raturklas-
se 

Max. Ober-
flächen-
temperatur 
des Geräts 
°C 

Zündtemperatur 
der explosiven 
Atmosphäre  
 
°C 

T1 450 > 450 
T2 300 > 300 ≤ 450 
T3 200 > 200 ≤ 300 
T4 135 > 135 ≤ 200 
T5 100 > 100 ≤ 135 
T6 85 >  85 ≤ 100 

 

Glühlampen-Wechsel

 
Demontieren Sie das Gehäuse um einzelne 
Warnleuchtelemente oder defekte Glüh-
lampen zu wechseln (Bayonett-Sockel, Be-
stellnummern siehe unten). Drehen Sie dazu 
das entsprechende Element entgegen der 
Pfeilmarkierung und heben Sie es ab.  
 
Glühlampen für 740 210 00 und 740 231 00: 
BA15d, 5W, Max. Höhe 42mm 
955 840 34 
955 840 35 
955 840 37 
955 840 38 

12V, 400mA 
24V, 200mA 
115V, 40mA 
230V, 20mA 

 
 
 

 



Montage

 
 
 
 
 

  

S1

S2

S3

Bild 3 
 

E m p fo h le n e s  A n z u g sm o m e n t b e i d e r
M o n ta g e  : 3 2  N m  (±  1 0 % ) 

Bild 4 
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
EEx-Warning beacon 
tube 
Type 740 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
310.740.001.0211eng 
© D   

 
WERMA Signaltechnik GmbH+Co. KG 
D-78604 Rietheim-Weilheim 
Tel.: +49 (0) 74 24 / 95 57-0 
Fax: +49 (0) 74 24 / 95 57-44 
www.werma.de 
info@werma.de 

 
The signal tower produces visible permanent 
light when operated.  
This device is made up of a signal tower from 
WERMA Signaltechnik GmbH + Co., installed 
in a housing Fld 335 for use in hazardous 
areas (flameproof enclosure). Only perma-
nent light elements type no 840.X00.00 and 
LED permanent light elements type no 
843.X00.55 should be used in the housing. 

 
• In the event that the installation and warn-

ing instructions are not observed then pro-
tection against explosion is not guaranteed 
and the device could become a danger 
to the life of the operator and cause igni-
tion in explosive atmospheres.  

• Possible danger to persons or damage to 
production equipment resulting from failure 
of or fault in the signal tower, must be pre-
vented by additional safety precautions or 
regular control of correct function. 

• The housing should not be damaged. 
• Repair and maintenance must be carried 

out by qualified electricians who are in-
structed and authorised to carry out work in 
explosive atmospheres. 

• The installation instructions, as well as the 
regulations applicable to EN 60079-0, 
EN 61241-0 and EN 61241-0, EN 61241-1 for 
connecting, earthing and earth bonding 
should be observed. The internal earth 
clamp should be connected to earth, the 
external clamp should be used for earth 
bonding see figure 2. 

• The following delay times before opening 
the housing must be kept (refer. Tab. 1): 

(T6)   5 min. waiting time 
(T1 - T5)  no waiting time 

• Before operation it is important to ensure 
that the cover, safety- and fixing screws as 
well as the cable gland and blind plugs are 
properly screwed in and tightened. 

• Care and service of threads and glands: 
All threads have to be greased and at least 
5 threads should be engaged.  

• For connecting and to ensure correct fitting 
of armoured cable please observe figure 3. 

• Before opening, the device must be dis-
connected and additional safety precau-
tion measures must be taken to prevent 
unintentional operation. 

• Before using, ensure that the base of the 
housing is securely fixed in place with a suit-
able tool. See figure 3. 

• Do not drill into or interfere with the explo-
sion-proof housing in any way. 

• For information on attaching the cable 
please see the Instruction leaflet for Cable 
Gland A2F. 

• If the diameter of the selected cable is not 
suitable for the provided cable gland an-
other gland, which fits the cable diameter 
should be used. 

 

with bulb                with LED bulb

 
Type 740 210 00              740 210 55

740 231 00              740 231 55 
Outer  
housing 

Fld 335, cylinder made of 
borosilicate glass tube 
closed by metal end pieces 

Applications: 
For gas 
(EEx-zone 1 
and 2) 
For dust 
(EEx-zone 
21 and 22) 

 
CE 0081  II 2G 
Ex d II C T6 
 
CE 0081  II 2D 
Ex td A21 T=80°C 

Certificate of 
conformity 

L.C.I.E 97 ATEX 6012 

Protection 
rating 

IP 66/67 

Safety class I 
Tested ac-
cording to 
directives 

EN 60079-0 
EN 60079-1 
EN 61241-0 
EN 61241-1 

Max.  
voltage 

AC 240V 
DC 24V 

Max. power 3 times 7W 

Terminal Pillar terminal, M3, 
≤ 2.5mm2 ≤ 0.5Nm, 
AWG 14 to AWG 18. 

Temperature 
range: 

-30 ... +40°C 

Operating 
tempera-
ture: 

max. 80°C (housing surface) 

Stocking 
temperature 

-30 ... +80°C 
 

Duty cycle Operating factor 100 % 
Mounting 
position: 

Vertical or horizontal 

 
Tab. 1 
Class of 
tempera
tures 

Max. sur-
face 
temperature 
of device 

°C 

Ignition tempera-
tures of explosive 
atmospheres 

°C 

T1 450 > 450 
T2 300 > 300 ≤ 450 
T3 200 > 200 ≤ 300 
T4 135 > 135 ≤ 200 
T5 100 > 100 ≤ 135 
T6 85 >  85 ≤ 100 

 
 

Change of bulbs

 
Dismantle signal tower to change individual 
signal elements or faulty bulbs (bayonet 
socket, order specifications see below). To 
effect, turn the appropriate element con-
trary to the engraved arrow and lift off. 
 
Bulbs for 740 210 00 and 740 231 00: 
BA15d, 5W, height max. 42mm 
955 840 34 
955 840 35 
955 840 37 
955 840 38 

12V, 400mA 
24V, 200mA 
115V, 40mA 
230V, 20mA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Fig. 1 
 

Bracket must
be maunted
after delivery

S1

S2

S3

 Fig. 3 
 

 When remounting, fasten f ix ing 
nuts 32 Nm (± 10%) 

 Fig. 4 
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Fig. 2 



ASSEMBLY FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR INSTALLATION FOR A2F CABLE
GLAND
CABLE GLAND FOR USE WITH UNARMOURED AND BRAID ARMOURED CABLES

INCORPORATING EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY TO DIRECTIVE 94/9/EC
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Registered Office: Glasshouse Street • St. Peters • Newcastle upon Tyne • NE6 1BS
Tel: +44 191 265 7411 • Fax: +44 191 265 0581

E-Mail: cmp@cmp-products.co.uk • Web: www.cmp-products.com
Company Number:

Notified Body: Sira Certification Service, Rake Lane, Chester CH4 9JN, England.

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment referred to herein conforms to 94/9/EC directive.

Dr Geof Mood - Technical Director - (Authorised Person)

DUBAI • HOUSTON • NEWCASTLE • SINGAPORE • SHANGHAI • PUSAN • PERTH

www.cmp-products.com

Cable Gland
Size

Entry Threads

Min Thread
Length

Diameter of Cable Across
Flats

Across
Corners

Nominal
Protrusio
n Length

Ordering Reference
(Brass Metric)

PVC Shroud
Ref*

Cable Gland
Weight (Kgs)Standard Option

Metric NPT NPT Min Max Max Max

16 M16 1/2” 3/4” 15.0 3.2 8.1 22.0 23.8 18.0 16A2F1RA PVC02 0.051

20S/16 M20 1/2” 3/4” 15.0 3.2 8.7 24.0 25.9 21.0 20S16A2F1RA PVC04 0.054

20S M20 1/2” 3/4” 15.0 6.1 11.7 24.0 25.9 21.0 20SA2F1RA PVC04 0.054

20 M20 1/2” 3/4” 15.0 6.5 14.0 27.0 29.2 24.0 20A2F1RA PVC05 0.059

25 M25 3/4” 1” 15.0 11.1 20.0 36.0 38.9 26.0 25A2F1RA PVC09 0.112

32 M32 1” 1-1/4” 15.0 17.0 26.3 41.0 44.3 27.0 32A2F1RA PVC10 0.128

40 M40 1-1/4” 1-1/2” 15.0 23.5 32.2 50.0 54.0 28.0 40A2F1RA PVC13 0.168

50S M50 1-1/2” 2” 15.0 31.0 38.2 55.0 59.4 29.0 50SA2F1RA PVC14 0.224

50 M50 2” 2-1/2” 15.0 35.6 44.1 60.0 64.8 30.0 50A2F1RA PVC17 0.231

63S M63 2” 2-1/2” 15.0 41.5 50.0 70.0 75.6 30.0 63SA2F1RA PVC20 0.360

63 M63 2-1/2” 3” 15.0 47.2 56.0 75.0 81.0 30.0 63A2F1RA PVC22 0.344

75S M75 2-1/2” 3” 15.0 54.0 62.0 79.0 85.3 32.0 75SA2F1RA PVC24 0.466

75 M75 3” 3-1/2” 15.0 61.1 68.0 84.0 90.7 32.0 75A2F1RA PVC26 0.395

90 M90 3” 3-1/2” 15.0 61.6 80.0 108.0 116.6 44.0 90A2F1RA PVC31 1.346

100 M100 4” - 15.0 76.0 91.0 122.0 131.8 48.0 100A2F1RA 150/50HST 1.575

115 M115 - - 15.0 86.0 98.0 138.0 149.0 55.0 115A2F1RA 180/60HST 2.322

130 M130 - - 15.0 97.0 115.0 154.0 166.3 62.0 130A2F1RA 180/60HST 3.400

All dimensions in millimeters
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CMP PRODUCTS

Logo’s shown for illustration purposes only. Please check certification for details

CABLECABLE
GLANDGLAND
TYPETYPE
A2FA2F

TECHNICAL DATA
CABLE GLAND TYPE : A2F
INGRESS PROTECTION : IP66, NEMA 4X
PROCESS CONTROL SYSTEM : BS EN ISO 9001

HAZARDOUS AREA CLASSIFICATION
ATEX CERTIFICATION No : SIRA06ATEX1097X, SIRA07ATEX4326X
ATEX CERTIFICATION CODE : II 2/3 GD Ex d IIC, Ex e II, Ex nR II, Ex tD A21 IP66 - Equipment Zone 1, 2, 21 & 22,

Gas Groups IIA, IIB & IIC
IEC Ex CERTIFICATION No : IEC Ex SIR.06.0039X
IEC Ex CERTIFICATION CODE : Ex d IIC / Ex e II / Ex nR II, Ex tD A21 IP66
CSA CERTIFICATION No : 1211841
CSA CERTIFICATION CODE : Ex d IIC & Ex e II, CSA Enclosure Type 4X

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Installation should only be performed by a competent person using the correct tools. Read all instructions before beginning installation.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE
• The A2F shall only be used where the temperature, at the point of entry, is between -60°C and +130°C.
• The entry component threads may need additional sealing to maintain the ingress protection rating as applicable to the associated equipment to
which it will be attached.

ACCESSORIES
The following accessories are available from CMP Products, as optional extras, to assist with fixing, sealing and earthing :-

Locknut | Earth Tag | Serrated Washer | Entry Thread (I.P.) Sealing Washer | Shroud*

NOTE: *CMP SOLO LSF Halogen Free Shrouds also available on request.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR CMP GLAND TYPE A2F
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www.cmp-products.com
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CABLE GLAND COMPONENTS

PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE BEGINNING THE INSTALLATION

1. It is not necessary to dismantle the gland any further than illustrated below.

321

1. Entry Item
2. Seal
3. Seal Nut

2. Fit the gland into the equipment and fully tighten the entry item (1).

4. Slacken the seal nut (3) to relax the seal (2).

5. Pass the cable through the gland to the desired position, then tighten the seal nut by hand until
resistance is felt (when the seal contacts the cable). Tighten with a spanner one further turn.

3. Determine the conductor length required to suit the installation and prepare the cable
accordingly, removing part of the outer sheath where required to reveal the insulated conductors.
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